
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
6 March 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CORRAN 
HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2019 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 

attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 12th December 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group 13th February 2019 
(Pages 9 - 16) For Noting

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE DATES 2019/2020 
(Pages 17 - 20)
Report by Area Committee Manager

Public Document Pack



6. POLICE SCOTLAND QUARTERLY UPDATE 
Update by Police Scotland (to follow)

7. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD (Pages 21 - 42)
Report by Performance Management and Improvement Officer 

8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
Verbal update by Locality Manager 

9. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT, OBAN HIGH SCHOOL UPDATE 
(Pages 43 - 48)
Report by Special Projects Manager

10. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS 

(a) Tiree High School (Pages 49 - 60)
Report by Head Teacher 

11. OBAN PHOENIX CINEMA - APPOINTMENT TO BOARD (Pages 61 - 64)
Report by Area Committee Manager 

12. OBAN BAY SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY UPDATE (Pages 65 - 74)
Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services 

13. LORN ARC UPDATE (Pages 75 - 78)
Report by Head of Economic Development 

14. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

15. FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE (Pages 79 - 82)
Report by Transformation Project Manager 

16. OBAN AND MILLPARK DEPOT UPDATE (Pages 83 - 92)
Report by Transformation Project Manager 



17. OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 93 - 96)

                Oban Lorn & The Isles Area Committee

  Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair)
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2018 

Present:                        Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair)

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch

Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Alistair McGregor, Chief Executive ACHA
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Jennifer McGhee, Tobermory High School
Alex Craik, Oban High School
Brian Murphy, ACHA

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Julie McKenzie

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 12th September 2018 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on the 
12th September 2018 was approved as a correct record.

(b) Special Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 9th October 2018 
The minute of the Special Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held 
on the 9th October 2018 was approved as a correct record.

(c) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group 14th 
November 2018 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
held on 14th November 2018 was noted.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3a



(d) Oban Common Good Fund 22nd November 2018 
The minute of the Oban Common Good Fund held on the 22nd November 
2018 was noted.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

The Chair confirmed that she would allow time for further public or Councillor 
question time after item 7. Oban Parking Update, as she recognised that members of 
the public would likely have specific questions relating to that item. 

Marri Malloy raised concerns that a concession ticket for the train service from Oban 
could not be purchased before 9am in the morning and when she raised this with 
Scotrail was advised that the time constraints were set by Argyll and Bute Council.

The Chair and Councillor Roddy McCuish agreed to look into this item and seek 
clarification on who sets the timings and how or if it can be changed.

5. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Scorecard for financial quarter 2 of 
2018-2019.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:-

1. Noted the performance presented on the Scorecard and supporting 
commentary.

2. Noted they would contact the Amenities Manager or refer to the Roads and 
Amenities control HUB regarding the request for a breakdown of waste 
collection incidents within Oban, Lorn and the Isles.

3. Agreed the removal of the Community Emergency Plan measures from the 
Scorecard and Quarterly Performance reports from FQ3 2018/19 onwards.

4. Agreed that should the situation with Community Emergency Plans change 
the Civil Contingencies Manager would submit a report updating the 
Committee.

5. Agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report they  would 
contact either the Performance and Improvement Officer or the responsible 
named officer with any queries and;      

6. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance and 
Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding the layout and 
format of the report and scorecard.

(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 12th December 2018, 
submitted)

Page 6



6. ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to an annual update presentation for the Oban, 
Lorn and the Isles area by Argyll Community Housing Association.

Councillor Devon on behalf of Tobermory High School thanked Mr McGregor for 
ACHA’s donation to their mini bus fund.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the presentation and;

2. Noted the ongoing hard work by the association, not only in the housing 
sector but also the wider community.

 (Ref: Presentation by Chief Executive, ACHA dated 12th December 2018, submitted)

7. OBAN PARKING UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to an update following the implementation of the 
Traffic Regulation Orders and further measures currently being explored to improve 
parking in Oban.  

Decision 1

Motion 

To move the recommendation ‘that Members note and consider the report’ as 
outlined in the submitted report.

Proposer: Councillor Roddy McCuish, Seconder: Councillor Kieron Green

Amendment 

To move the recommendation outlined in the submitted report and call a public 
meeting for further consultation and discussion of the item.

Proposer: Councillor Jim Lynch, Seconder: Councillor Mary Jean Devon

On a show of hands vote the motion was carried 4 votes to 2 and the committee 
resolved accordingly.

Decision 2

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to ask Roads and Amenity 
Services to organise an Oban parking information day that would seek to clarify and 
promote the agreed, existing parking strategy within Oban.
 
(Ref: Report by Traffic and Development Manager dated 12th December 2018, 
submitted)

Page 7



(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor McCuish and seconded by Councillor Green, 
dated 12th December 2018, submitted)

(Ref: Notice of Amendment by Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Devon, 
dated 12th December 2018, submitted)

8. OBAN BAY SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Oban Bay 
Single Harbour Authority proposal.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of 
the report.

(Ref: Report by Marine Operations Manager dated 12th December 2018, submitted) 

9. LORN ARC UPDATE 

The Committee noted an update paper on the Lorn Arc TIF, the latest budget 
position as at the end of October 2018 and proposals to look at the future operation 
of the Lorn Arc, which would be considered at the next meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee.

The Chair noted that the regular updates issued by Economic Development in 
respect of Kirk Road were very helpful and well received by the community.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted and considered the paper and 
recommendations going to Policy and Resources Committee on 13th December 
2018.

(Ref: Report by Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation dated 
12th December 2018, submitted)

10. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT, OBAN HIGH SCHOOL 
UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Council’s 
Schools redevelopment project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd to build a 
new secondary school in Oban.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of 
the report.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects Manager dated 12th December 2018, submitted)

Page 8



11. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS 

(a) Oban High School 
The Assistant Head Teacher of Oban High School took the Committee 
through a progress update report on the schools achievements for the 
2018 session.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and

     2.   Commended the work being done by the school.

(Report by Head Teacher, Oban High School dated 12th December 2018, 
submitted)

(b) Tobermory High School 
The Head Teacher of Tobermory High School took the Committee through 
a progress update report on the schools achievements for the 2018 
session.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and

     2.   Commended the work being done by the school.

(Report by Head Teacher, Tobermory High School dated 12th December 
2018, submitted)

(c) Tiree High School 
The representative from Tiree High School had submitted apologies for 
the meeting therefore no update was provided. 

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed the report be 
continued to next meeting of the Area Committee to allow for an 
appropriate officer to present the update report.

(Report by Head Teacher, Tiree High School dated 12th December 2018, 
submitted)

Page 9



12. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out the proposed method for 
distribution of the charities and trust funds in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:

1. Agreed to the proposed distribution as outlined in the report to Kilmore and 
Kilbride, Miss Christina McKays Trust, James McKechnies Trust, Miss Mary A 
McNivens Trust and Dugald McPhail Memorial Fund.

2. Agreed that the Archibald Dow Bequest, the John of Lorn Bequest and the 
Miss Agnes Angus Bequest be discussed at a future Area Committee 
Business Day and then brought back to the Area Committee for a decision.

3. Agreed to ask that officers investigate the possibility of the Coals for the Poor 
– Oban fund being granted to those that are facing fuel poverty and use other 
sources of energy.

4. Agreed that Live Argyll should submit a proposal for how the McCaig Trust 
funds are spent in advance of the monies being made available. 

5. Agreed that no monies should be granted from either the Mrs Mellors Bequest 
or the MacDougall Trust until the re-organisation of the charities is finalised. 

6. Agreed to request that the Miss M M Cameron fund and Miss Flora Lucas 
Bequest be transferred to Bowman Court.

7. Agreed to ask that officers investigate the possibility of including residents of 
Iona as potential receipts of the MacKinnon Ledigham Bequest. 

(Ref: Report by Finance Manger dated 4th December 2018, submitted)

13. OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the Oban, Lorn and the Isles workplan for December 
2018 to June 2019 inclusive.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
workplan.

(Ref: Oban, Lorn and the Isles Workplan dated 12th December 2018, submitted).

Page 10



MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019 

Present: Margaret Adams, Ardchattan Community Council (Chair)
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer
John Sweeney, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Alison Hardman, Health and Social Care Partnership
Mark Stephen, Police Scotland
Clair Brown, Police Scotland
John Fleming, Dalavich Community Council
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council (item 10 onwards)
Innes McQueen, Comann na Gaidhlig Development Officer
Maureen Evans, CLD Youth Worker
Sarah Lawlor, Oban Youth Forum
Rachel Lawlor, Oban Youth Forum
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council
Liam Griffin, Kilmore Community Council
Rita Campbell, Press and Journal
Sean McKenzie, BBC Alba
Kevin Irvine, Oban Youth Cafe

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made. 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Jane Darby, Kilmore Community Council
Kirsty McLuckie, Oban Youth Café
Jessie McFarlane, Oban Community Council

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 No declarations of interest were intimated.

Public Document PackPage 11 Agenda Item 3b



3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 14th 
November 2018 

The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning 
Group meeting of 14th November 2018 was approve
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 
AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    13 MARCH 2019

AREA SCORECARD FQ3 2018/19

1 Background

1.1 This paper presents the Area Report and Scorecard for Financial Quarter 3 
2018/19 (October-December 2018) and illustrate the agreed performance 
measures. 

1.2 A summary of all the measures is now included at the start of the report. The 
summary provides an overview of the number of measures and how many are 
Red, Amber, Green or No Target.

The difference in number between FQ2 and FQ3 is due to the removal of the Civil 
Contingencies measures agreed last quarter.

1.3 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either Sonya 
Thomas or the Responsible Named Officer are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting.

1.4 A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1).

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the performance presented on 
the Scorecard and supporting commentary. 

2.2 It is recommended that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area 
Committee contact either Sonya Thomas or the Responsible Named Officer with 
any queries.

2.3 The Area Committee are asked to note that work is ongoing and to respond to 
Sonya Thomas with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 
Report and Scorecard. 

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

Page 23 Agenda Item 7



2

For further information, please contact:
Sonya Thomas
Performance and Improvement Officer
Improvement and HR
01546 604454

Appendix 1: Key to symbols
Appendix 2: Word Report in pdf format
Appendix 3: OLI Scorecard 

Page 24



Appendix 1

PERFORMANCE REPORTS – KEYS TO 
[...]
ll be laid out in 
each project’s PID. No legal issues at Programme level.

7.4 HR - None.  

7.5 Equalities/Fairer Scotland Duty - There are no equal opportunities implications.

7.6 Risk – All risks associated with the Lorn Arc project are closely monitored with 
regard to affordability and compliance with Government contracts.

7.7 Customer Service - There are no customer service implications.

Executive Director Development and Infrastructure Services: Pippa Milne.
Policy Lead: Aileen Morton.
March 2019

For further information - please contact: 
Fergus Murray
Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation  
Economic Development and Strategic Transportation,
Development and Infrastructure Services. 01546604293

Page 80



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

 13 MARCH 2019

FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the delivery of festive 
lighting across Oban, Lorn and the Isles in 2018, as well as the community 
handover arrangements now that the Council is ceasing to provide this non-
statutory service.

1.2 Overall the outlook is very positive, with successful community delivery for 2018 
in both locations, meaning that there should be no impediment to future 
community delivery. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:

 Note the contents of this report.

Page 81 Agenda Item 15



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

13 MARCH 2019

FESTIVE LIGHING UPDATE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides Members with an update on the delivery of festive lighting 
across Oban Lorn and the Isles in 2018. Events were community led, with the 
aid of grant support from the Council. 

2.2 As per the Budget decision of February 2016, the Council is no longer in a 
financial position to deliver festive lighting. Community handovers are at various 
stages, with some compl
[...]
arties clear.

6.4 HR – none 

6.5 Equalities – none 

6.6 Risk – there is a risk that in future years community partners may 
approach the Council to fund their events due to a lack of independent 

Page 83



revenue streams or external funding.

6.7 Customer Service – none 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, Pippa Milne
Policy Lead for Roads and Amenity Services, Cllr Roddy McCuish

11/2/19
                                                

For further information contact: Mark Calder, Project Manager, on 01546 604756

Page 84



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

13 MARCH 2019

OBAN DEPOT RATIONALISATION

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
area committee of the progress with the Oban Depot Rationalisation Project. 
The project has reached a significant milestone with the recent appointment of 
Luddon Construction as the Council’s contractor, on a design and build basis. 

1.2 The first project in a wider depot rationalisation programme across the Council 
area, this will see the current Roads depot at Jackson’s Quarry redeveloped to 
house all operational services; with the Mill Park site being vacated and made 
available for development. 

1.3 The current anticipated completion date for the Jackson’s Quarry redevelopment 
in November 2019. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:

 Note the contents of this report. 

Page 85 Agenda Item 16



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

13 MARCH 2019

OBAN DEPOT RATIONALISATION

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Oban Depot Rationalisation Project has reached the significant milestone of 
the award of a works contract valued c. £1.4million for the redevelopment of the 
current Jackson’s Quarry Roads Depot into a single, all services depot from 
which the Council can provide essential services to 
[...]
 
2020/21

Area Committee 
Manager

Annual report 17 February 2020

11 March 2020 Agnes Angus 
Bequest

Finance Manager Annual report 17 February 2020

June 2020

P
age 97



Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee
Workplan 2019-20

Committee Date Report 
Description

Lead Service and 
contact officer

Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration

Date for Reports 
to Committee 
Services

Additional 
Comment

10 June 2020 Performance 
Review Area 
Scorecard

Performance 
Management and 
Improvement 
Officer

Quarterly report 18 May 2020

10 June 2020 Lorn ARC/ 
CHORD Update

Head of Economic 
Development and 
Strategic 
Transformation

Quarterly report 18 May 2020

10 June 2020 Oban Harbour 
Update 

Head of Roads 
and Amenity 
Services

Quarterly report 18 May 2020

Dates to be confirmed 
Rural Growth 
Deal

Head of Economic 
Development and 
Strategic 
Transformation

Oban Pontoons Head of Economic 
Development and 
Strategic 
Transformation

Proposed 
Roundabout on 
A85

Head of Economic 
Development and 
Strategic 
Transformation

Oban 
Maintenance and 
Upkeep 

Head of Roads 
and Amenity 
Services

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 12th December 2018
	Minutes

	3b Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group 13th February 2019
	Minutes

	5 OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE DATES 2019/2020
	7 PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD
	2.Performance Keys To Scorecard and Report For ACs
	3. OLI FQ3 2018-19
	4. OLI Area Scorecard FQ3 2018

	9 NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT, OBAN HIGH SCHOOL UPDATE
	10a Tiree High School
	11 OBAN PHOENIX CINEMA - APPOINTMENT TO BOARD
	12 OBAN BAY SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY UPDATE
	13 LORN ARC UPDATE
	15 FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE
	16 OBAN AND MILLPARK DEPOT UPDATE
	APPENDIX ONE JQ PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed



	17 OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2019 

Present:                        Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair)

Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
David Logan, Special Projects Manager
Morven Gemmill, Locality Manager HSCP (Lync)
Inspector Mark Stephen, Police Scotland

The Chair at the Commencement of the meeting welcomed Councillor McGrigor 
back to Area Committee following an absence due to ill health.

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Mary Jean Devon
Councillor Julie McKenzie

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robertson declared a non-financial interest at item 12. Oban Bay Single 
Harbour Authority Update of the agenda citing her husband is the Chair of the Oban 
Life Boats and a Stakeholder in the bay. Councillor Robertson advised that her 
involvement was such that she did not require to leave the room and would take part 
in discussion of this item as this was not a decision making report.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 12th December 2018 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on the 
12th December 2018 was approved as a correct record.

(b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group 13th 
February 2019 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
held on 13th February 2019 was noted.



4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

1. Neil MacIntyre asked if an update was available on the Oban Framework, 
Lorn ARC project.

Councillor Robertson informed Mr MacIntyre that an update was contained 
within item 13. Lorn Arc Update of the agenda and that as a consequence of a 
period of ill health Economic Development had not been in a position to 
submit Oban Framework specific updates to the Area Committee.

The Area Committee Manager confirmed that colleagues from Economic 
Development would be attending the next meeting of the Area Committee and 
may be in a position to answer Mr MacIntyres question at this time.

2. Councillor McCuish informed the Committee that BID4Oban Ltd had raised 
concerns regarding the council’s position on unauthorised A-Frames and 
promotional banners within Oban Town Centre.

Councillor McCuish understood that there were around 106 A Boards within 
the Town and with the support of the Area Committee, BID4Oban Ltd, the 
Disability Forum and the relevant departments would work towards their 
removal within the existing policy and regulations.

5. OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE DATES 2019/2020 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the schedule of meetings in 
the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area from September 2019 to June 2020.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee endorsed the submitted programme 
of meetings.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 16 January 2019, submitted)

6. POLICE SCOTLAND QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Inspector Mark Stephen provided the Committee with a verbal update on Police 
Scotland’s activities and statistics within the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area including:

 Oban, Lorn and the Isles currently have a full complement of staff and a 
waiting list of officers wishing to move to Oban.

 Work was ongoing with the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership and local licensed 
premises to raise awareness of drug and drink misuse.

 Online and phone scammers continue to target vulnerable individuals within 
the community. Police Scotland would be running a safer communities 
workshop on the 17th June 2019 at Station Square and will be rolling out the 



campaign to rural areas to raise awareness of how people can protect 
themselves against scammers.

 Statistically crime figures in the area remain low.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the verbal update.

2. Thanked Inspector Stephen for his attendance and;

3. Thanked the Community Policing team for their ongoing support to the rural 
areas.

(Ref: Verbal update by Inspector Stephen, Police Scotland dated 13 March 2019, 
submitted)

7. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the Area Report and
Scorecard for Financial Quarter 3 2018/19 (October-December 2018) which 
illustrated the agreed performance measures.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:-

1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard and supporting
commentary.

2. Agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area
Committee contact either the Performance Management and Improvement
Officer or the Responsible Named Officer with any queries and;

3. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance
Management and Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding
the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.

(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 5 March 2019,
submitted).

8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

Morven Gemmill, Locality Manager, Health and Social Care Partnership provided the 
Committee with a verbal update and handout which highlighted the work currently 
being undertaken in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area including:

 A government grant had secured the purchase of a £1.2 million state of the art 
CT scanner for the hospital.



 
 Ongoing development of the community care team to allow for better care at 

home services. 

 2 recent inspections of registered services Mull & Islands Care at Home and 
Eadar Glinn have had excellent results on care provision.

 Recruitment planning is ongoing 

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the verbal update and;

2. Thanked Morven Gemmill for her attendance by telephone.

(Ref: Verbal update by Locality Manager HSCP dated 13 March 2019, submitted)

9. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT, OBAN HIGH SCHOOL 
UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Council’s 
Schools redevelopment project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd to build a 
new secondary school in Oban.

The Special Projects Manager also provided a verbal update on the Oban Car Park 
Project. The Project is being driven forward by a working group of officers from 
different services, who are exploring ways to maximise car parking provision within 
Oban. A marketing exercise is currently being undertaken and a further update 
would be brought to a future meeting of the Area Committee.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:

1. Considered and noted the contents of the report and;

2. Thanked the Special Projects Manager and his team for their hard work and 
continued communication with the Committee.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects Manager dated 29 January 2019, submitted)

10. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS 

(a) Tiree High School 
The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on Tiree 
High Schools achievements for the 2018 session.



The representative from Tiree High School had submitted apologies for 
the meeting therefore no further update was provided.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the 
contents of the submitted report.

(Report by Head Teacher, Tiree High School dated 12 December 2018, 
submitted)

11. OBAN PHOENIX CINEMA - APPOINTMENT TO BOARD 

The Committee gave consideration to a report detailing the requirement of the 
appointment of an Elected Member to be the Council representative on the Board of 
the Oban Phoenix Cinema.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Jim 
Lynch to be the Council representative on the Board of the Oban Phoenix Cinema.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 13 February 2019, submitted)

12. OBAN BAY SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Oban Bay 
Single Harbour Authority proposal.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of 
the report.

(Ref: Report by Marine Operations Manager dated 15 February 2019, submitted) 

13. LORN ARC UPDATE 

The Committee noted an update paper on the progress in relation to key projects 
being taken forward through the Lorn Arc TIF projects.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation dated 
March 2019, submitted)



14. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

1. Neil MacIntyre raised concerns about teachers from Oban High School 
parking on Miller Road and not using the car park provided at the school and 
asked if any parking enforcement of the area was possible.

The Chair informed Mr MacIntyre that his question would be raised with the 
relevant officer and a resolution sought.

2. Neil MacIntyre asked whether it was worthwhile repairing the road at Dunbeg 
as there would be a considerable volume of heavy goods work vehicles using 
the road for the next 3 to 5 years and suggested that it would be better for the 
work to be left until that point.

The Chair informed Mr MacIntyre that there was a contractual obligation for 
the road to be finished within a certain time frame but the Oban, Lorn and the 
Isles Area Committee would write to the Procurement Team asking for 
clarification on the situation.

3. Councillor McCuish raised concerns regarding lack of progress on the Oban 
Airport Business Park and requested that this, alongside the Roads Capital 
Programme, be added to the agenda for the Special April meeting of the 
Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee.

4. Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council asked whether the proposed changes 
to Oban High Schools curriculum timetable were going to go ahead to 
facilitate class lessons being video conferenced to other schools within Oban, 
Lorn and the Isles.

Councillor Green responded that as far as he was aware these changes were 
going ahead.

5. Marri Malloy asked for a progress update on the proposed roundabout at 
Dunbeg.

The Chair responded that officers were currently awaiting feedback on the 
viability of the project and once a further update was available she would 
update the Committee.

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee expressed their support for the 
project and felt that the project should be progressed without further delay.

6. Neil MacIntyre asked whether the limited resources available for street 
cleaning would be looked at before the summer season begins.

The Chair informed Mr MacIntyre that a meeting had been set up with Roads 
and Amenity services to try and address the situation.



7. Rita Campbell, Press and Journal asked the Committee whether there was an 
update available regarding the rationalisation of the Oban (Millpark) Depot. 

Councillor McCuish responded that there was nothing concrete at present but 
talks regarding future use were ongoing. He added that there was an update 
at the rationalisation project later on in the agenda.

15. FESTIVE LIGHTING UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating on the delivery of festive 
lighting across Oban, Lorn and the Isles in 2018. The report also highlighted the 
community handover arrangements now that the Council is ceasing to provide this 
non-statutory service.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Transformation Project Manager dated 11 February 2019, submitted)

16. OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the Oban, Lorn and the Isles workplan for March 2019 to 
June 2020 inclusive.

Decision

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
workplan.

(Ref: Oban, Lorn and the Isles Workplan dated 13 March 2019, submitted)

17. OBAN DEPOT RATIONALISATION 

The Committee gave consideration to a report advising of the progress regarding the 
Oban Depot Rationalisation Project. The project had reached a significant milestone 
with the recent appointment of Luddon Construction as the Council’s contractor, on a 
design and build basis.

Decision  

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Transformation Project Manager dated 13 February 2019, submitted)


